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OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

"Whether or not the board of county commissioners has 
any authority in law to pay the expenses of the county clerk, 
county assessor, and one member of the board of county com­
missioners to the annual meeting of the board of county 
commissioners ?" 
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I presume by this is meant the general meeting that is held by 
the various county officers at some point in the state and at some 
time to be mutually agreed upon. I have not been able to find any 
law naming or designating- any such meeting, and, therefore, conclude 
that the same is wholly voluntary with the county officers: that there 
is no law compelling their attendance nor prescribing the duties to be 
performed at such meeting. There is, therefore, no law providing for 
the payment of expenses. 

However, the provisions of Sec. 2894 of the Revised Codes, par­
ticularly of subdivision 22 thereof, and of subdivisi9Il- 8, Sec. 3199, are 
quite general in their terms, and if the actual interests of the county 
demand such attendance I presume there would be no objection raised 
to the payment of the expenses, and in the absence of any statutory 
direction or authority, no general or specific rule can be given. 

The case of Wade v. L. & C. Co., 24 Mont. 338, deals in a general 
way with what is a proper charge against a county. 

Very truly yours, 

D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General." 

Your letter does not state what county officers you have reference 
to nor what specific state conventions they contemplate attending. 
Possibly a more definite opinion might be given if these were given_ 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Railroad Commission-J uris diction of-Railroad Cross­
ings, Within City Limits. 

Railroad Commission has no jurisdiction over railroad 
crossings within corporate limits of cities and towns. 

Hon Railroad and Public 
Service Commission, 

Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

April 5, 1919. 

Replying to your letter of March 27th, asking whether or not your 
Commission has jurisdiction over railroad crossing in incorporated cities 
and towns, :i have to advise as follows: Subdivision 12 of Section 3259 
of the Revised Codes of Montana, of 1907, provides as follows: 
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"The city or town council has power to require the con­
struction of crossings on the line of any railroad track or route 
within the city or town, the cars of which are propelled by 
steam or otherwise where the said track intersects or crosses any 
street, alley or public highway, or runs along the same, and to 
fix and determine the size and kind of such crossings and the 
grades thereof, and in case the owner of such railroad fails to 
co-mply with such requirements, the council may cause the same 
to be done, and it may assess the expense thereof against such 
owner, and the same constitutes a lien upan any property be­
longing to such owner with such city or town, and may be 
collected as other taxes." 

It is apparent from the above that city or town councils have full 
jurisdiction over railroad crossings within their corporate limits. I am 
unable to find any provision in the laws defining the powers and duties 
of your Commission which indicates any intent on the part of the 
Legislature to divest city city and town councils of this power and to 
confet it upon your Commission. Therefore, in the absence of any sucJ~ 
specific delegation of authority, I conclude that your Commission has 
no jurisdiction over railroad crossings within the corporate limits of 
cities and towns. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Building and Loan Asso~iations-Fees, Membership and 
Withdrawal. 

The withdrawal fee is the only fee that can be charged 
by Building and Loan Associations. 

Hon. H. S. Magraw, 
Superintendent of Banks, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sirs: 

April 5, 1919. 

You have referred to me for advice a letter from Messrs. Reynolds 
& Shea, Attorneys at Law, Bozeman, asking whether or not thE law 
passed by the last Legislature providing for a withdrawal fee of Two 
Dollars to be charged by Building and Loan Associations is exclusive 
of the membership fee charged by many such associations or whether 
it is in addition thereto. I am of the opinion that this will entirely pre­
clude the charging of any so-called membership fee. The fact is that 
the "membership fee" charged by many Building and Loan Associations 
is nothing more or less than a withdrawal fee and it is a. fee which is 
forfeited by the members when and only when he withdraws his stock 
subscription prior to the maturity of his stock. 

cu1046
Text Box




